Basler continuously checks the creditworthiness of its customers by
employing internal and external evalua-tions. In addition, the risk associated
with receivables from deliveries and services is reduced by the fact that the
company has a diverse customer base. Furthermore, the company operates a
clearly defined process to follow up on outstanding receivables.

A credit line structure supported by the ERP system with documented
escalation levels is used to limit the risk even further. Please refer to chapter 13,
14, and 15 for statements of the maximum default risks.

22.2 INTEREST RATE RISK

All longer-term financial liabilities stated as of the balance sheet date are valued
at amortized cost and are not subject to interest rate risk within the meaning of
IFRS 7 due to existing fixed-interest agreements.

22.3 CURRENCY RISK

An analysis of the sensitivity of all receivables and liabilities in foreign currency
of all group entities regarding a decreasing and / or increasing exchange rate
by 10 % each as of the balance sheet date would result in the following effects
on profit (in € thousand):

BASLER ANNUAL REPORT 2021 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

91

Country Exchange rate +10 % Exchange rate -10 %
USD 137 -137
JPY 82 -82
SGD 33 -33
CNY 1,484 -1,484

1,736 -1,736

In doing so, the main foreign currencies were taken into consideration.

23. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT /
LIQUIDITY RISK
Basler manages its capital with the aim of maximizing the earnings of its
stakeholders by optimizing the ratio of equity capital to borrowed capital.
However, it must furthermore be ensured that Basler possesses sufficient
reserves to also enable short-term growth. This goal is managed using the
financial reserves key figure.

in € thousand 12/31/2021 12/31/2020
Liquid assets 54,831 47,860
Unused bank credit lines 10,600 9,600

65,431 57,460

This strategy was not changed compared to the previous year.